



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9440/2018
SANT RAM & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through Mr. Rajiv Kumar Ghawana, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Adv. for L&B/LAC.
Ms. Mrinalini Sen Gupta & Ms. Niharika
Jauhari, Advocates for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL

ORDER

% **10.09.2018**

CM APPL 36652/2018 (exemption)

Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exception.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9440/2018 & CM APPL 36651/2018 (stay)

This is a petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India filed by the petitioners. Counsel for the petitioners submits that the acquisition proceedings are liable to lapse with respect to land of the petitioners comprised in Khasra no.56/8 measuring 4 bigha 16 biswas, situated in the revenue estate of village Pehladpur Bangar, Delhi(hereinafter referred to as the 'subject land') in view of Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, as neither the compensation has been paid to the petitioners nor the possession has been taken in this matter.

Notice to show cause as to why the petition be not admitted. Counsels



appearing on behalf of the respondents accept notice. Notice in the stay application as well.

Counter affidavit and reply to the application be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 10.12.2018.

Till the next date of hearing, parties shall maintain status quo with regard to title, nature, possession and construction with respect to the subject land.

G.S.SISTANI, J

SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2018/ck/

W.P.(C) 9440/2018

2/2