



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9440/2018**

SANT RAM & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Neelaksh Sharma, Advocate

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Rini Violet Tigga, proxy counsel
for Mr.Sanjay Kumar Pathak,
Advocate for R-1 & 2

Mr.Vinod Teng and Ms.Vanshika
Agarwal, proxy counsels for
Mr.R.K.Dhawan, Standing Counsel
for R-3

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **21.03.2023**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 37517/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner no.2)

This is an application filed by the applicants under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC seeking their substitution as LR's of deceased petitioner no.2, who is stated to have died on 23.09.2020. A copy of the death certificate has been annexed with the application. The details of LR's of deceased petitioner no. 2 is mentioned in para 2 of the application which includes wife and son.

Counsel for the applicant states that apart from the LR's as mentioned in the application there are no other surviving class-1 LR's of deceased petitioner no.2.



Counsels for the respondents have entered appearance and state that they do not have any objection to the application being allowed subject to all just exceptions.

In the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and LR's of deceased petitioner no.2 are brought on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9440/2018

Counter affidavit stands filed on behalf of respondent nos.1 & 2. However, no rejoinder thereto has been filed despite opportunities. Accordingly, right of the petitioners to file rejoinder is hereby closed.

Vide order dated 21.10.2019, right of respondent no. 3 to file the counter affidavit already stands closed.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 18.05.2023 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 21, 2023/sk