



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9440/2018**

SANT RAM & ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajiv Kr. Ghawana, Mr.Vikalp,
Mr.Shikhar and Mr.Shivam,
Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Manika Tripathy, SC with
Mr.Ashutosh Kaushik, Advocate for
DDA
Mr.S.K. Pathak and Mr.M.S.Akhtar,
Advocates for R-1 & 2

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

10.09.2025

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL.27839/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner no.1)

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicant for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1, who is stated to have died on 29.09.2024. A copy of the death certificate has been annexed with the application. The details of legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1 are mentioned in para 2 of the application which includes wife, three sons and three daughters.

Counsel for respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 had already submitted that they have no objection to the application being allowed vide order dated 04.02.2025.



As per office report, LR nos. (i, ii, iv & v) of deceased petitioner no.1 have been served. However, reply to the application has not been filed by the said LRs.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed. LRs of deceased petitioner no.1 are permitted to be brought on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.6847/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner no.1) & CM APPL. 27741/2025 (u/O 6 Rule 17 CPC)

In view of the order passed in CM APPL.27839/2025, these applications have become infructuous and are disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 9440/2018

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 16.01.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/sk